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Exposure Draft ED/2021/10 Supplier Finance Arrangements 

FAR, the Institute for the Accountancy Profession in Sweden, is responding to your invitation to 

comment on the above Exposure Draft Supplier Finance Arrangements.  

FAR appreciates the IASB’s responsiveness in addressing the need for more disclosures applicable to 

supplier finance arrangements. FAR agrees that transparent disclosures for these arrangements are 

important for users of financial statements given the significant use and reliance on these arrangements 

in practice. FAR notes that the disclosures required under the ED focus primarily on the financial 

statement position and liquidity risks. FAR is aware that there are also cash flow presentation issues 

with respect to whether the transactions are presented as operating or financing. FAR thinks that this 

diversity in presentation reduces the comparability and usefulness of the cash flow statement. FAR’s 

preference would be for the IASB to address this diversity by addressing the presentation issues in the 

cash flow statement and eliminating the options that exist today. On presentation, FAR also considers 

that more guidance is needed to help management assess the presentation for liabilities when becoming 

part of supplier finance arrangements. For example, it may be useful to develop indicators of when a 

liability represents borrowings of the entity, and consequently can no longer be classified as trade 

payables. 

 

Please find our detailed responses to the questions in the Appendix to this letter. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Pernilla Lundqvist 

Chairman Accounting Practices Committee 
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Appendix 
 

Question 1—Scope of disclosure requirements 

The [Draft] Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 do not propose to define supplier finance arrangements. 

Instead, paragraph 44G of the [Draft] Amendments to IAS 7 describes the characteristics of an 

arrangement for which an entity would be required to provide the information proposed in this 

Exposure Draft.  Paragraph 44G also sets out examples of the different forms of such arrangements 

that would be within the scope of the Board’s proposals. 

Paragraphs BC5–BC11 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the board’s rationale for this proposal? 

Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not?  If you disagree with the proposal, please explain 

what you suggest instead and why. 

Response 

FAR agrees with the project scope to focus on supplier finance arrangements because withdrawal of 

such arrangements could significantly affect an entity’s ability to settle its liabilities when due. 

FAR also agrees with IASB’s proposal to explain the characteristics of the type of arrangements 

included in the project scope. Furthermore, FAR recommends that the IASB clarifies that both supplier 

finance arrangements providing early payment terms to suppliers and supplier finance arrangements 

providing extended credit terms to buyers are within the scope of the project. 

Question 2—Disclosure objective and disclosure requirements 

Paragraph 44F of the [Draft] Amendments to IAS 7 would require an entity to disclose information in 

the notes about supplier finance arrangements that enables users of financial statements to assess the 

effects of those arrangements on an entity’s liabilities and cash flows. 

To meet that objective, paragraph 44H of the [Draft] Amendments to IAS 7 proposes to require an 

entity to disclose: 

a the terms and conditions of each arrangement; 

b for each arrangement, as at the beginning and end of the reporting period:  

i the carrying amount of financial liabilities recognised in the entity’s statement of financial 

position that are part of the arrangement and the line item(s) in which those financial 

liabilities are presented; 

ii the carrying amount of financial liabilities disclosed under (i) for which suppliers have 

already received payment from the finance providers; and 

iii the range of payment due dates of financial liabilities disclosed under (i); and 

c as at the beginning and end of the reporting period, the range of payment due dates of trade 

payables that are not part of a supplier finance arrangement. 
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Paragraph 44I would permit an entity to aggregate this information for different arrangements only 

when the terms and conditions of the arrangements are similar. 

Paragraphs BC12–BC15 and BC17–BC20 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s rationale 

for this proposal. 

Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not?  If you agree with only parts of the proposal, please 

specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the proposal (or parts of it), please 

explain what you suggest instead and why. 

Response 

FAR supports the addition of an overall disclosure objective and specific disclosure requirements in 

IAS 7 to help users of financial statements assess the effect of supplier finance arrangements on an 

entity’s liabilities and cash flows. 

FAR would prefer a comprehensive package of disclosures that includes all disclosures related to 

supplier finance arrangements located in a single place in the notes. 

Question 3—Examples added to disclosure requirements 

Paragraph 44B of the [Draft] Amendments to IAS 7 and paragraphs B11F and IG18 of the [Draft] 

Amendments to IFRS 7 propose to add supplier finance arrangements as an example within the 

requirements to disclose information about changes in liabilities arising from financing activities and 

about an entity’s exposure to liquidity risk, respectively. 

Paragraphs BC16 and BC21–BC22 of the Basis for Conclusions explain the Board’s rationale for this 

proposal. 

Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not?  If you disagree with the proposal, please explain 

what you suggest instead and why. 

Response 

FAR agrees with the proposal to add examples. 

Additional comments from FAR 

FAR is of the view that there is still a need for standard-setting activity in the area of classification and 

presentation of supplier finance arrangements to better address the specificities of such arrangements. 

This could be addressed in separate related projects. 

In the agenda decision issued by the IFRS IC, it is clarified when an entity should present liabilities 

that are part of a reverse factoring arrangement as part of the line item Trade payables and when it 

should be presented separately. FAR observes that having a clear dividing line between trade payables 

and financial debt would be useful, however, it would be highly judgemental and difficult to achieve. 

Therefore, FAR suggests providing some indicators that would help entities to determine the 
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classification and presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position under such 

arrangements. On presentation, FAR also considers that more guidance is needed to help management 

assess the presentation for liabilities when becoming part of supplier finance arrangements. For 

example, it may be useful to develop indicators of when a liability represents borrowings of the entity, 

and consequently can no longer be classified as trade payables. It is important to provide guidance not 

only on separate presentation but also proper labelling on the face of the statement of financial position 

(e.g., use of ‘trade payables’, ‘other creditors’, ‘borrowings’, ‘short-term debt’ or ‘financial debt’). 

Additionally, FAR recommends the IASB to clarify how cash flows under supplier finance 

arrangements should be presented in the statement of cash flows. 


